Case: 21-2630 Document: 42 Page: 1 Date Filed: 03/07/2022

No. 21-2630

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

## EUGENE MAZO, ET AL., Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

## NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL., Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Newark Division No. 20-cv-8174

## REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS EUGENE MAZO and LISA McCORMICK

Ryan Morrison INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH 1150 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 801 Washington, DC 20036 202-301-3300 rmorrison@ifs.org Walter M. Luers COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP Park 80 West – Plaza One 250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401 Saddle Brook, NJ 07663 201-845-9600, Ext. 144 wml@njlawfirm.com

Counsel for Appellants

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT2
I. REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT CONTROLS THIS CASE
A. <i>Reed</i> expanded the definition of content-based speech regulations
B. <i>Reed</i> requires strict scrutiny review of the Slogan Statutes 3
C. The Slogan Statutes' purpose does not remove them from strict scrutiny
D. The Slogan Statutes fail strict scrutiny6
1 The Slogan Statutes do not serve a compelling interest6
2. The Slogan Statutes are not properly tailored or the least restrictive means
II. ANDERSON-BURDICK DOES NOT CONTROL THIS CASE
III. EVEN UNDER ANDERSON-BURDICK, THE SLOGAN STATUTES CANNOT AVOID STRICT SCRUTINY
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Acevedo v. Cook Cty. Officers Electoral Bd., 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)15
ACLU v. Reno, 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000)
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) passim
Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att'y Gen. of N.J., 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)
Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019) passim
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)15, 16, 17
Caruso v. Yamhill Cty., 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005)
Chamness v. Bowen, 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)
Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)
Democratic-Republican Org. v. Guadagno, 900 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D.N.J. 2012) passim
Democratic-Republican Org. v. Guadagno, 700 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2012)

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)
Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989) passim
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of United States,</i> 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)2, 4
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of United States,</i> 974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020)
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)23, 24
Greenville Cty. Republican Party Exec. Comm. v. South Carolina, 824 F. Supp. 2d 655 (D.S.C. 2011)
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)29
Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971)
Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014)
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) passim
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)
Patriot Party v. Allegheny Cty. Dep't of Elections, 95 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1996)
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) passim
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)
<i>Rogers v. Corbett,</i> 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006)
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
Rubin v. City of Santa Monica, 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002)
Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,479 U.S. 208 (1986)
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)
NEW JERSEY STATUTES
N.J. Stat. § 19:13-4
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-17 passim

N.J. Stat. § 19:23-25.1..... passim
